JUDGING SCHEDULE

\

(" CREDIT VALLEY

r

KENNEL AND OBEDIENCE CLUB
— /

Friday, November 8, 2024
Saturday, November 9, 2024
Sunday, November 10, 2024

ORANGEVILLE AGRICULTURE BUILDING
Orangeville Fairgrounds
247090 Side Road 5, Mono ON L9W 6K5

ATTENTION EXHIBITORS

The south side of the building is a tow-away zone. Exhibitors who park
there risk having their vehicle towed. Parking for vehicles is on the east
side of the building.

Power is available for $40 for the weekend.
See a Credit Valley club member in the snack bar to reserve your drop.

ON-SITE SNACK BAR

The Building will open to exhibitors from Noon Thursday, November 7, 2024.
The building will open at 6:00 a.m. each morning.

SHOW SECRETARY These shows sponsored by Purina.
MIN Show Services
33 Devonglen Drive P
Kitchener ON N2E 176

www.mjnshowservices.com
519-568-8582 PRO PLAN




FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2024

RING 1 - JUDGE: Dr. Michael Woods

9:30 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

LUNCH
12:20 p.m.

1:50 p.m.
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Cavalier KC Spaniel

2 Baby Puppy

2 Baby Puppy — Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested

Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

1 Baby Puppy

1 Baby Puppy — Japanese Chin
1 Baby Puppy — Papillon
Pekingese

Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Fox Terrier

Toy Manchester Terrier
1 Baby Puppy

Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bulldog

3 Baby Puppy

Chinese Shar-Pei
Bichon Frise

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier

Poodle (Standard)

1 Baby Puppy
Xoloitzcuintli (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd
Briard

Collie (Rough)

Collie (Smooth)
German Shepherd
Iceland Sheepdog
Norwegian Buhund

1 Baby Puppy

Old English Sheepdog
Mini Am. Shepherd

1 Baby Puppy

Mudi

Shetland Sheepdog

2 Baby Puppy

Swedish Vallhund
Welsh Corgi (Cardigan)
Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-1
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

2-2-1-0

1-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
2-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-2

0-0-0-1

0-2-1-1
1-0-0-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-2-0
0-2-0-0
1-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
2-1-0-0
1-0

0-1-0-0
3-0-2-1
0-1

0-0-2-2
1-5-2-1
1-1

0-1-0-0
0-0-1-0

RING 2 - JUDGE: Gordon Hayburn

9:30 a.m.

11:05 a.m.
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1 Baby Puppy — Basset Hound
Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

Basenji

Dachshund (MWH)
Dachshund (SLH)

Dachshund (SWH)
Bloodhound

Deerhound (Scottish)

Irish Wolfhound

Otterhound

Pharaoh Hound

Rhodesian Ridgeback

Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

Bernese Mountain Dog
Black Russian Terrier
1 Baby Puppy

Boxer

Bullmastiff

Doberman Pinscher

1 Baby Puppy

Great Dane

Great Pyrenees
Mastiff

Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
4 Baby Puppy
Rottweiler

Samoyed

Siberian Husky

1 Baby Puppy

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 3 - JUDGE: Peggy Beisel-Mcllwaine

9:30 a.m.

10:50 a.m.
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Pointer

Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (Flat-Coated)
1 Baby Puppy
Retriever (Golden)

1 Baby Puppy
Retriever (Labrador)

2 Baby Puppy
Retriever (NSDT)

2 Baby Puppy

Setter (English)
Spaniel (Eng Springer)
Spaniel (Welsh Springer)
Vizsla (Smooth)
Spaniel (Am Cocker)
Spaniel (Eng Cocker)

1 Baby Puppy

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-0

0-0-1-0
1-0-2-0
0-0-0-1
2-0-3-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-1
0-0-1-0
1-1-1-0
2-0-1-0
0-0-2-0

0-1-0-0
0-0-2-1
1-0

0-0-1-2
0-0-1-0
0-2-0-1
0-1

0-0-1-0
0-0-2-0
0-2-0-0
0-0-2-0
2-0-1-1
2-2

2-0-0-0
0-1-0-1
0-1-1-0

0-0-2-0
0-0-0-1
1-0-2-0

2-8-2-1
0-1
2-4-1-2
1-1
4-0-1-0
0-2
0-0-1-0
0-0-3-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-2
0-2-1-0
0-1



FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8§, 2024 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Peggy Beisel-Mcllwaine (cont’d) 2 Rat Terrier 1-1-0-0
2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-1
LUNCH 4 West Highland White Terrier 0-4-0-0
12:45 p.m. 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 Border Terrier 0-1-0-0 4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-2-1-1
4 Cairn Terrier 0-0-3-1 3 Baby Puppy 1-2
2 Baby Puppy 0-2 Group Judging Upon
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
Dandie Dinmont Terrier 2-1-0-2
LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 5
FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2024
RING 2 — JUDGE: Gordon Hayburn 2 Pomeranian 0-1-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
1:30 p.m. 2 Cavalier KC Spaniel 0-0-2-0 3 Silky Terrier 1-1-0-1
1 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-0-0-1 1 Toy Fox Terrier 0-0-1-0
3 Chinese Crested 1-1-1-0 1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0-0-0-1 7 Yorkshire Terrier 1-4-1-1
10 Havanese 0-6-0-4 LBS Group Judging Upon
4 Pekingese 0-2-1-1 Completion of Breeds
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Dianne Miller 1 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-0-1
1 Veteran 0-1
8:00 a.m. 19 Retriever (Labrador) 5-5-4-5 5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-3-1
3 Baby Puppy 1-2 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Veteran 0-1 1 Veteran 0-1
16 Retriever (Golden) 2-12-2-0
8:55am. 5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Veteran 0-1 1 Veteran 1-0
3 Belgian Shepherd 2.0-0-1 2:10 p.m. 4 Retriever (NSDT) 2-0-1-1
1 Briard 0-1-0-0 1 Sette.r (Engl_lsh) 0-0-1-0
5 Collie (Rough) 2-1-2:0 2 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-0-0
. 6 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-3-2
5 Collie (Smooth) 1-4-0-0 1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
8 German Shepherd 1-4-1-2 2 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-1
1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 1 Weimaraner 0-0-0-1
3 Norwegian Buhund 2-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0 1 Veteran 1-0
10:15a.m. 1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0 3 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-1
3 Schapendoes 0-3-0-0 5 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 1-3-0-1
4  Mini Am. Shepherd 2-0-1-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 Group Judging Upon
4 Mudi 0-0-2-2 Completion of Breeds
2 Veterans 2-0
11 Shetland Sheepdog 1-6-2-2 RING 2 — JUDGE: Gordon Hayburn
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Veterans 0-2 9:00 am. 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0 2 Border Terrier 0-2-0-0
1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0 2 Baby Puppy — Cairn Terrier 0-2
2 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-1 1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-0-1
Group Judging Upon 5 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 2-1-0-2
Completion of Breeds 2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-1
3 West Highland White Terrier 0-3-0-0
LUNCH 1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1
1:00 p.m. 1 Pointer 0-0-1-0



SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2024 (continued)

RING 2 - JUDGE: Gordon Hayburn

3 Soft-Coated Wheaten
4 Baby Puppy

1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 2 - JUDGE: Nancy Tibben

10:30 a.m. 10 Bulldog

3 Baby Puppy

Chinese Shar-Pei
Bichon Frise

Boston Terrier

French Bulldog
Poodle (Miniature)
Schipperke

Shiba Inu

Shih Tzu

Tibetan Terrier

Poodle (Standard)

1 Baby Puppy
Xoloitzcuintli (Standard)
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

11:20 a.m.
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RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. Michael Woods

8:00 am. 3  Bernese Mountain Dog
4 Black Russian Terrier
2 Baby Puppy
1 Veteran
3 Boxer
1 Baby Puppy
Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Dogue De Bordeaux
Great Dane
1 Baby Puppy
Great Pyrenees
Mastiff
Newfoundland
Portuguese Water Dog
4 Baby Puppy
Rottweiler
Samoyed
2 Schnauzer (Standard)

9:00 a.m.
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3-5-1-1
0-3

1-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
4-1-0-0
1-0-1-0
2-1-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-0-2
0-1

0-0-0-1

1-2-0-0
0-0-2-2
2-0

1-0

0-0-2-1
0-1

3-2-0-0
0-3-1-2
1-2-0-0
0-0-1-0

0-2-2-0
1-3-0-0
0-0-2-0
2-0-1-1
2-2

2-1-0-0
0-1-1-0
1-1-0-0

3:15 p.m.
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Siberian Husky
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1 Baby Puppy — Basset Hound
Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen
Whippet

2 Baby Puppy

1 Veteran

Dachshund (MLH)

1 Baby Puppy

Dachshund (MWH)

1 Veteran

Dachshund (SLH)

Dachshund (SWH)
Bloodhound

Deerhound (Scottish)

Irish Wolfhound

1 Veteran

Otterhound

Rhodesian Ridgeback

Saluki

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

RING 4 - JUDGE: Peggy Beisel-Mcllwaine

9:30am. 4
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Cavalier KC Spaniel

2 Baby Puppy
Chihuahua (Long Coat)
2 Baby Puppy
Chihuahua (Short Coat)
Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

1 Baby Puppy

1 Baby Puppy — Japanese Chin
Maltese

1 Baby Puppy — Papillon
Pekingese

Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Silky Terrier

Toy Fox Terrier

Toy Manchester Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
Yorkshire Terrier
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

1-1-2-0

1-0
0-0-1-0
2-2-2-0
0-2
0-1
0-1-1-0
1-0
2-0-3-1
1-0
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0

0-0-1-0
2-1-1-0
0-0-2-0
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LIMITED BREED SHOW - YE OLDE GROUP 3
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2024

RING 2 - JUDGE: Nancy Tibben

1:45p.m. 1 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-0-0-0 3 Belgian Shepherd 2-0-0-1
3 Boxer 0-0-2-1 1 Briard 0-1-0-0
5 Doberman Pinscher 0-1-1-3 2 Collie (Rough) 1-1-0-0
1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0 3 Collie (Smooth) 1-2-0-0
3 Great Pyrenees 0-2-1-0 4 German Shepherd 0-2-1-1
4  Mastiff 1-3-0-0 8 Shetland Sheepdog 1-5-0-2
2 Newfoundland 0-0-2-0 1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
3 Rottweiler 2-1-0-0 1 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 0-1-0-0
2 Samoyed 0-1-1-0 LBS Group Judging Upon
2 Schnauzer (Standard) 1-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds
1 Siberian Husky 0-1-0-0
LBS Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Nancy Tibben 2 Baby Puppy 1-1
2 Chihuahua (Short Coat) 0-1-0-1
1:00 p.m. 10 Retriever (Labrador) 3-4-1-2 2 Chinese Crested 1-1-0-0
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0 10 Havanese 0-6-1-3
2 Spaniel (Blue Picardy) 1-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy _ 0-1
2 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy — Papillon 0-1
5 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 0-0-3-2 3 Pomeranian 1-1-1-0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0 1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0
3 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-2 2 Pug . 0-0-1-1
3 Weimaraner 0-0-2-1 4 Toy Fox Terrier . 1-0-3-0
1 Toy Manchester Terrier 0-1-0-0
| Baby Puppy 0-1 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
8 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 2-3-1-2 7 Yorkshire Terrier 1-4-1-1
! Bat?y Puppy 1-0 Group Judging Upon
7 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 1-4-0-2 Completion of Breeds
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
RING 3 - JUDGE: Peggy Beisel-Mcllwaine
RING 2 — JUDGE: Dianne Miller
8:30 am. 5 Australian Shepherd 0-3-1-1
8:45a.m. 11 Bulldog 4-5-1-1 2 Baby Puppy 1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3 2 Belgian Shepherd 1-0-0-1
5 Chinese Shar-Pei 1-2-1-1 1 Briard 0-1-0-0
1 Boston Terrier 0-0-0-1 2 Collie (Rough) 0-0-2-0
6 French Bulldog 3-1-0-2 4 Collie (Smooth) 1-3-0-0
1 Bichon Frise 0-0-1-0 4 German Shepherd 1-2-0-1
2 Poodle (Miniature) 1-0-1-0 1 Iceland Sheepdog 1-0-0-0
4 Schipperke 2-1-1-0 3 Norwegian Buhund 2-1-0-0
2 Shiba Inu 1-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Shih Tzu 1-1-0-0 9:30 am. 1 Old English Sheepdog 0-1-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 1-0-0-0 3 Scha}pendoes 0-3-0-0
2 Poodle (Standard) 0-0-0-2 7 Mini Am. Shepherd 4-0-2-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1 A lz\ngbY Puppy é'é s
. . . udil -\)-/-
1 )éolouzculntl} (Standard) 0-0-0-1 10 Shetland Sheepdog 0-4-33
roup Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
1 Swedish Vallhund 0-1-0-0
. . 1 Welsh Corgi (Cardigan) 0-0-1-0
10:55 am. 2 S?iﬁfg, ;Pamel (1"(1"2'0 2 Welsh Corii (Pemb%oke) 0-1-0-1
1 Chihuahua (Long Coat) 0-1-0-0 Group Judging Upon

Completion of Breeds



SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2024 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. Michael Woods 2 Baby Puppy 0-2
1 Basenji 0-0-0-1
11:15am. 1 Bedlington Terrier 0-1-0-0 4 Dachshund (MLH) 1-2-1-0
1 Border Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Baby Puppy — Cairn Terrier 0-2 6 Dachshund (MWH) 2-0-3-1
1 Cesky Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-1-0
3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier 2-0-0-1 1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-0-1
2 Scottish Terrier 0-0-1-1 1 Bloodhound 0-0-0-1
4 West Highland White Terrier 0-4-0-0 1 Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-0-1
1 Airedale Terrier 0-0-0-1 2 Irish Wolfhound 0-1-0-1
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 0-1-1-2 1 Otterhound 0-0-1-0
4 Baby Puppy 1-3 5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 3-1-1-0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-1-0-0 3 Saluki 0-0-2-1
Group Judging Upon Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds Completion of Breeds
1:15 p.m. 23 Retriever (Golden) 2-17-2-2 RING 4 — JUDGE: Peggy Beisel-Mcllwaine
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Barbet 0-1-1-0 Noon 3 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-2-0-0
2 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-1-1-0 3 Black Russian Terrier 0-0-2-1
1 Pointer 0-0-1-0 1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-1 4 Boxer 0-0-2-2
5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-2-2 5 Bullmastiff 3-2-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0 6 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-1-3
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-0 1 Great Dane 0-0-1-0
3 Baby Puppy 0-3 1 Baby Puppy 0-1
Group Judging Upon 2 Great Pyrenees 0-0-2-0
Completion of Breeds 3  Mastiff 0-3-0-0
2 Newfoundland 0-0-2-0
RING 4 - JUDGE: Nancy Tibben 5 Portuguese Water Dog 2-0-2-1
4 Baby Puppy 2-2
9:30 a.m. 1 Baby Puppy — Basset Hound 1-0 2 Rottweiler 1-1-0-0
1 Grand Basset Griffon Vendeen 0-0-1-0 2 Samoyed 0-1-0-1
7 Whippet 0-3-3-1 4 Siberian Husky 1-1-2-0
Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds
LIMITED BREED SHOW - GROUP 1
SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 10, 2024
RING 1 - JUDGE: Gordon Hayburn
8:30 am. 2 Barbet 0-1-1-0 2 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-1-0-0
2 Griffon (WH Pointer) 0-1-1-0 5 Spaniel (Eng Springer) 1-0-3-1
1 Pointer 0-0-1-0 1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0-0-1-0
2 Pointer (GSH) 0-0-1-1 4 Vizsla (Smooth) 1-0-0-3
4 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 1-0-2-1 3  Weimaraner 0-0-2-1
23 Retriever (Golden) 2-17-2-2 8 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 2-3-1-2
9:50 a.m. 15 Retriever (Labrador) 5-5-1-4 7 Spaniel (Eng Cocker) 1-3-1-2
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-1-0 LBS Group Judging Upon
2 Spaniel (Blue Picardy) 1-1-0-0 Completion of Breeds




LABRADOR RETRIEVER CLUB OF ONTARIO
SPECIALTY SHOW
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2024

RING 3 - JUDGE: Don Spurr

11:00 a.m. SWEEPSTAKES
1 - 4 to 6 Month Dog
1 — 6 to 9 Month Dog
1 -9 to 12 Month Dog
2 — 12 to 15 Month Dogs
1 — 4 to 6 Month Bitch
5 — 6 to 9 Month Bitches
4 -9 to 12 Month Bitches
3 — 12 to 15 Month Bitches
1 — 15 to 18 Month Bitch

VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

2 -71t09 Years Veteran Dogs

1 -9 Years and Over Veteran Dog

2 —71t09 Years Veteran Bitches

4 — 9 Years and Over Veteran Bitches

followed by:

RING 3 - JUDGE: Dr. Michael Woods

56 Retriever (Labrador) 11-18-12%*-15%
*Includes 3 Vet Dogs/6 Vet Bitches
*Includes 1 Field Dogs
5 Baby Puppy 2-3
2 Sexually Altered 1-1

GENERAL SPECIALS

Friday — Gordon Hayburn
Saturday — Peggy Beisel — Mcllwaine
Sunday — Dr. Michael Woods

JUNIOR HANDLING
SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 9, 2024

RING 2 - 12:45 p.m.

Please note: Juniors must sign up by 11:45 a.m.

SANCTION MATCH

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 20224
Starting one half hour after the completion of the All-Breed Show.

Judges: Carla Bowler-Sundermeier | Groups 1, 5 and 7
Leah Hogan | Groups 2, 3, 4 and 6, Best in Match

Entries will be taken at the Credit Valley table starting at 3:00 p.m. Entry fee is $15.00.




SHOW SUMMARY

Fri Sat Sun
Group 1 48 67 79
Group 2 26 29 34
Group 3 28 50 42
Group 4 25 19 18
Group 5 39 48 35
Group 6 22 36 38
Group 7 43 58 S1
231 307 297
Ltd Breed 36 50 83
Baby Puppy 36 41 43
Veteran 0 14 0
Specialty 0 58 0
Specialty Baby _0 S _0
Totals 303 475 423
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SHOW ETIQUETTE

Exhibitors, handlers, judges and assistants are expected to participate with honesty, fairness and
integrity, ever mindful of the practice of “good sportsmanship,” before, during and after this show.

« Any person engaging in an activity that might be considered malicious, threatening or consti-
tutes bullying, including but not limited to social media, will be asked to leave this show without
compensation and will be banned from any future shows held by this club.

+ Any exhibitor who allows his/her dog to defecate or urinate inside or outside the building other
than in the designated Exercise Area without immediately cleaning up or arranging for a cleanup
may not be permitted to exhibit at future shows or trials held by this club. Please co-operate in
keeping the show site clean.

« PLEASE ABIDE BY THE NO SMOKING/VAPING RULES OF THE COMPLEX. Absolutely no smoking
or vaping inside the building or within 30 feet of an entrance/exit. Violators will be asked to leave
this show without compensation and will be banned from any future shows held by this club.

STATEMENT ON BULLYING

ZERO TOLERANCE

Any individual initiating bullying tactics at the these shows will be asked to leave the show grounds
premises immediately and for the remainder of the event (no refunds). A report will be filed with
the CKC and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit.

DEFINITION OF BULLYING

Refers to a range of behaviours in which targeted individuals are repeatedly, and over time, treat-
ed in a mean, insulting or abusive way. Bullying can be initiated deliberately or unconsciously. The
affected person may feel upset, afraid, Isolated, or humiliated. The bully sometimes acts alone and
sometimes as part of a group.

Examples include:

« insulting a person’s skills, looks, or habits

+ spreading false or malicious rumors, gossip, or innuendo

« berating/belittling an Individual

« unwarranted criticizing or ridiculing, especially in the presence of others
« giving insulting nicknames

« engaging In practical jokes that humiliate

« undermining or deliberately impeding a person’s work

- physical gesturing that intimidates, offends, degrades, or humiliates
« mocking a person’s accent, abilities or mannerisms

- yelling or shouting which intimidates, coerces, or belittles




